There is modified opinion given in the Auditors’ Report on 

Financial Statements. 

Reporting of Internal Auditor: The internal auditor directly reports to audit committee. 

Total fees paid to Statutory Auditors of the Company 

The total fees of ₹1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand only) were paid by the 

Company during the financial year 2024-25 to the statutory auditor. 

Disclosure relating to Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and 

Redressal) Act, 2013 

The Company has in place an effective mechanism for dealing with complaints relating to sexual

[...]

the Companies 

(Prospectus and 

Allotment of 

Securities) Rules, 

2014 

A Board Meeting 

was held on 

October 21, 2024, 

wherein the Board 

approved a rights 

issue of 5,00,000 

equity shares with 

a face value of ₹5 

each, amounting 

to ₹25,00,00,000 

(Rupees Twenty-

five crore only). 

However, 

subsequent to the 

approval, no 

further steps have 

been undertaken 

by the Company 

to implement the 

resolution passed 

at the meeting. 

NA NA NA 

9 Notice of 

AGM 

Section 101(1) of 

the Companies 

Act, 2013 read

[...]

c) Merger / amalgamation / reconstruction, etc.; 

d) Foreign technical collaborations. 

*A Board Meeting was held on October 21, 2024, wherein the Board has approved a rights issue of 

5,00,000 equity shares with a face value of ₹5 each, amounting to ₹25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-five 

crore only). However, subsequent to the approval, no further steps have been undertaken by the 

Company to implement the resolution passed at the meeting. 

We further report that: 

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of executive directors,

[...]

To fill the said vacancy, the Board of Directors, at its 

meeting held on February 7, 2025, appointed M/s R B Gohil & Co., Chartered Accountants, 

Jamnagar (Firm Registration No. 119360W), as Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

b) Company has increased its authorised capital of the Company from Rs. 30,30,00,000/- (Thirty 

Crore Thirty Lakhs Rupees Only) divided into 6,06,00,000 (Six Crore Six Lakhs) Equity Shares 

of Rs. 5/- each to Rs. 49,25,00,000/- (Forty Nine Crore Twenty Five Lakh Rupees Only) divided 

into 9,85,00,000 (Nine Crore Eighty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each ranking pari-passu 

in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

c) During the review period, there were no changes in the composition of Board of Directors  

Note: This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure –IA and